
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Baines, Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 
Morgan (Leader), Poland, Rattray and Rollings (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Committee Room 1, 
at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Thursday, 15th December 2022 at 
6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
2nd December 2022 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 

REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included,  on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 
 
4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 7 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Monday, 5th December 2022. 
  

6.   WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

8 - 55 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources (MO). 
  

7.   DRAFT GENERAL FUND AND HRA 2023-24 BUDGETS 
 

56 - 72 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
 
Key Decision 

  
8.   CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT 

 
73 - 84 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
 
Key Decision 

  
9.   MAKE SILEBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

 
85 - 285 

 A report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 17th November 2022 
Published - 18th November 2022 

 

CABINET 
17TH NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Baines, Bokor, Mercer, Poland, 

Rattray and Rollings 
  
 Chief Executive 

Head of Governance and Human Resources 
Director Housing and Wellbeing 
Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Head of Finance 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Harper-Davies 
 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

33. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Disclosures were made as follows: 
  
(i)         by Councillor Morgan – an interest in respect of item 8 on the agenda (Treasury 

Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy and MRP Policy – Mid-year 
Review).  An investment held by the Council with Santander was listed.  
Councillor Morgan’s wife held the paid position of director at Santander UK, this 
was a disclosable pecuniary interest and Councillor Morgan would leave the 
meeting during consideration of the item. 

(ii)        by Councillor Poland – an interest in respect of item 7 on the agenda (Authority 
to Enter into an Electricity Supply Contract).  Councillor Poland was a member of 
the ESPO Management Committee.  This was not a paid position, but Councillor 
Poland would leave the meeting during consideration of the item. 

(iii)      by Councillors Bailey and Morgan – interests in respect of item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Grants).  Both councillors were members of the Outwoods 
Management Committee.  There was no direct connection between that 
Committee and the grant application relating to the Outwoods listed in the report, 
but both councillors wished to disclose for clarity and came to the meeting with 
an open mind.  

 
34. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 17th November 2022 
Published - 18th November 2022 

 

The Leader welcomed Councillor Baines to his first meeting as a member of the 
Cabinet. 
 

35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.  
 

36. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

37. CHARNWOOD GRANTS  
 
Considered, a report of the Director Housing and Wellbeing setting out applications 
received for funding in round two of the Community Facilities and Community Grants 
Schemes for 2022/23 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Director Housing and Wellbeing and the Neighbourhoods and Partnerships 
Manager assisted with consideration of the report.  A correction was made to 
paragraph 145 in Part B of the report (agenda page 38), the paragraph was 
incomplete and should have stated that the application was for support with increased 
energy costs. 
  
The Grants Panel was thanked for its work in respect of this matter. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.         that the following Community Grants be awarded: 
  

•   £5,000 to Passion towards a drop-in and other activities; 
•   £3,248 to Quetzal towards counselling sessions; 
•   £3,000 to Falcon Support Services towards a drop-in service (and refer the 

balance requested for consideration in Cost of Living fund); 
•   £2,000 to MADS Group towards running costs and activities; 
•   £2,000 to Artspace Loughborough towards Into the Outwoods Tree People 

Trail 2023; 
•   £2,500 to Shepshed Dolphins Swimmi
[...]
e” project; 

•  Twenty Twenty - £5,000 requested – applied for funding towards the Love4Life 
project; 

  
3.         that the following Community Facilities Grants be awarded: 

  
•   Up to £15,000 to Loughborough Generator towards building work and a 

ventilation system for the Loughborough Generator Project; 
•   Up to £3,917 to 1st Mountsorrel Scout Group towards a kitchen refurbishment; 
•   Up to £14,900 to King George’s Field Charity towards an annexe replacement 

kitchen; 
  
4.         that the Director of Housing and Wellbeing be given delegated authority to 

finalise the terms and conditions of the awarded Community Grants. 
  
Reasons  
  
1.     To provide financial support to organisations which meet the criteria of the 

Community Grants scheme. 
  
2.     To decline to provide financial support to organisations which do not meet the 

criteria for the award of a grant under the Community Grant scheme. 
  
3.     To provide financial support to organisations which meet the criteria of the 

Community Facilities Grants scheme. 
  
4.     To enable the grants awarded to be finalised and appropriate information to be 

supplied to the Council about the outcomes of the project. 
  
Having declared an interest, Councillor Poland left the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item. 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 17th November 2022 
Published - 18th November 2022 

 

 
38. AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CONTRACT  

 
Considered, a report of the Director Commercial and Economic Development 
requesting approval to enter into an electricity supply contract with the Eastern Shires 
Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) for the period set out (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
  
The Director Commercial and Economic Development assisted with consideration of 
the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.      that Cabinet approve entry into an Electricity Supply Contract with ESPO for the 

period of October 2024 to September 2028; 
  
2.     that authority be delegated to the Director Commercial and Economic 

Development  to finalise the agreement and formally enter the Council into 
Contract. 

  
Reasons 
  
1.     To continue to obtain favourable pricing for electricity supply for the Council’s 

estate in light of a volatile energy market. 
  
2.      To allow for the timely completion of contract to avoid contract lapse. 
  
Councillor Poland returned to the meeting. 
  
Having declared an interest, Councillor Morgan left the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item. 
 

39. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND 
MRP POLICY - MID YEAR REVIEW  
 
This item was chaired by Councillor Barkley. 
  
Considered, a report of the Head of Finance reviewing the Treasury Management 
Strategy and the Annual Investment Strategy, plus the various Prudential Borrowing 
and Treasury Indicators for the first six months of 2022/23, for recommendation to 
Council (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Chief Executive and the Head of Finance assisted with consideration of the 
report.  It was confirmed that the error on agenda page 68 would be corrected prior to 
consideration of the report by Council (delete wording “OR insert any changes to the 
criteria you wish to make, with supporting criteria.”). 
  
Following discussion, it was agreed that officers would consider whether the historical 
information included in the report might be better provided as an appendix, also 
whether elements of the report might be condensed.  It was also confirmed that the 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 17th November 2022 
Published - 18th November 2022 

 

Council received daily and weekly information to assist it from its appointed treasury 
advisors.  
  
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council to note the mid-year review of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Borrowing and Treasury 
Indicators plus the Annual Investment Strategy, as set out in Part B of the report and 
with the correction outlined above. 
  
Reason 
  
To ensure that the Council’s governance and management  procedures for Treasury 
Management reflect best practice and comply with the Revised CIPFA Treasury 
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice, Guidance Notes and Treasury 
Management Policy Statement, that funding of capital expenditure is taken within the 
totality of the Council’s financial position, and that borrowing and investment is only 
carried out with proper regard to the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 
 
 
NOTES: 

 
1. The following officers listed as present attended this meeting virtually: Director 

Commercial and Economic Development, Head of Governance and Human 
Resources. The remaining officers listed as present attended in person. 
 

2. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on Friday, 25th November 2022 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
3. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 25th November 2022. 

 
4. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 7



 

CABINET – 15TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources (MO) 
 

Part A 
 
WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the recommendations of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel 
following its scrutiny of waste management.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Set out below are the Panel recommendations to the Cabinet (1-13), followed 
by the officer response and recommendation in each case.  The Cabinet is 
asked to consider each of these and decide which recom
[...]
ered councils would need 

Government financial support to implement. 

Councillor Emma Ward, Waste Management Scrutiny Panel Chair (on behalf of the Panel). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55

lauras_3
Text Box
APPENDIX 3



  

CABINET – 15TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Finance 

Lead Member: Councillor Tom Barkley 
 

Part A 
 
DRAFT 2023/24 GENERAL FUND AND HRA BUDGETS 

 

Purposes of the Report 

To advise members of the projected base budget position for 2023/24 including 

service pressures and savings put forward for the year and provide the basis for the 

budget consultation. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Cabinet endorses for consultation the draft General Fund and HRA 

Revenue Budgets for 2023/24 as set out in Tables 1 and 2 in the report. 

2. That the Cabinet endorses for consultation including Loughborough Special 

Expense Budget and Levy for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 2. 

 

Reasons 

1.&2. To provide the opportunity for consultation on the General Fund and HRA 

budgets for the 2023/24 financial year. 

 

Policy Justification 

The Council’s Budgets are fundamental to the delivery of all services and 

underpins all Corporate Plan objectives. 

 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

Cabinet is asked to endorse the Budget proposals contained in and appended to 

this report as a basis for consultation. These proposals will be subject to 

consultation over the period from 16th December 2022 to 15th January 2023. Both 

the Scrutiny Commission and the Budget Scrutiny Panel will have the opportunity 

to scrutinise this report before it is presented to Cabinet. 

As set out in Part B, the nature of the ‘Provisional Settlement’ -which will determine 

the level of Government funding that the Council will receive – Updates will be 

provided to Scrutiny on the Settlement as and when it is published by Government. 

It may be noted that the Scrutiny Commission will also have the opportunity to 

scrutinise the
[...]
t the current Capital Plan for 2022/23-2024/25, as amended by the 
changes shown in Appendix 1, in the budgeted sum of £72,451,500 be 
approved.  
 

2. A virement of £15k from Phone System Teams migration to Replacement 
Hardware Programme to enable the purchase of additional laptops and 2 in1 
devices. 
 

3. To increase Northgate Single Use System by £52k funded from a virement of 
£19k from Cloud Implementation and £33k from Reinvestment Reserve to 
enable the extension of the project to November 2022. 
 

4. To add a new HRA scheme for Digital Filing System – HRA Software £33.2k, 
funded from HRA Major Repair Allowance. 
 

5. HRA virements be recommended to Council:- to increase Heating scheme 
£250k,  reduce Sheltered Housing Improvements (£150k), Increase Major 
Voids £140k, reduce Kitchens (£70k), reduce Bathrooms (£300k),  increase 
Asbestos Removal £100k and increase Door Entry Systems £30k to enable 
the programme to progress where work is being identified as part of Period 7 
Capital Monitoring. 

 

6. To note replacement of Southfields Offices main building with LED lighting as 
part of a cost saving scheme, £85k from the Carbon Neutral Action Fund 
capital scheme. 
 

7. To note amendments to the Capital Programme since the Leader Executive 
Decision published 20th September 2022. 
 

 
Reasons 

 

1. To enable the current Capital Plan to be the basis for capital spending by 
the Council and so that schemes may proceed. 
 

2. To enable the Replacement Hardware Programme budget to be available in 
2022/23. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



  

 

3. To enable the Northgate Single Use System budget to be available in 2022/23. 
 

4. To enable the Digital Filing System – HRA Software budget to be available in 
2022/23 from Major Repair reserve budget. 
 

5. To enable the various HRA budgets to be available in 2022/23 to fund the  
virements. 
 

6. To enable the LED project to be procured and implemented as per the Carbon 
Neutral Action Plan. 

 

7. To note amendments to the Capital Programme since the Leader Executive 
Decision published 20th September 2022. 
 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  

 
The Capital Plan is an integral element of all policies. The new three-year Capital 

Plan was approved by Council on 10th Februrary 2021. The Capital Outturn report 

including slippage was approved by Cabinet on the 7th July 2022 minute 17.   

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 

 

This report will be available for scrutiny by the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting 
on 12th December 2022. 
 

Report Implications 
 

The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are covered in the body of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The risks associated with the decision Cabinet is asked to make and proposed 
actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table below. 
 

Risk Management 

The risks associated with the decision Cabinet is asked to make and proposed 

actions to mitigate those risks are set out in the table below. 

 

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Overall 

Risk 

Risk Management Actions 

Planned 

Insufficient funding Remote 

(1) 

Major 

(4) 

Low 

(4) 

The funding of the Capital 

Plan is regularly monitored 

and serious funding shortfalls 

would be brought to the 

Page 74



  

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Overall 

Risk 

Risk Management Actions 

Planned 

attention of Cabinet with 

suggested solutions 

Expenditure associated 

with commercial 

property, Town Deal 

projects, regeneration 

or forward funding of 

the Enterprise Zone 

Unlikely 

(2) 

Serious 

(3) 

Moderate 

(6) 

All such expenditure will 

require fulfillment of additional 

governance processes prior to 

approval 

General risks 

associated with capital 

expenditure 

Unlikely 

(2) 

Serious 

(3) 

Moderate 

(6) 

The Capital Plan is controlled 

through regular monitoring via 

the Senior Leadership Team 

with periodic reports 

presented to Cabinet. 

 

 

Key Decision:                                Yes 
 

Background Papers:                     None 
 

Officer to Contact:                         Lesley Tansey 
Head of Finance  
01509 634848 
Lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 75



 

 

Part B 
 

Background – Capital Plan 
 

1. The Capital plan amendedment report provides a breakdown of the 
new/amended schemes for 2022/23 budgets, and detailed budgets are set out 
in Appendix 1 for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 

 
2.  The net effects of these changes on the 2022/23 Capital Plan are as follows: 

 

2022/23 Capital Plan £ 

Approved 2022/23 Capital Plan  53,513,500  

Net new/amended schemes 66,200  

   

Amended 2022/23 Capital Plan 53,579,700 

 
 

Funded by: £ 

General Fund:   
Grants, S106 Contributions and Revenue 
Contributions 

8,617,100 

Contributions from Capital Plan Reserve 214,200  

Contributions from Capital Receipts 4,714,200  

External Borrowing 28,000,000 

Total General Fund 41,545,500  

    

HRA:    

S106 Contributions 1,200 

MRA or equivalent 10,862,000  

Contributions from Capital Receipts 1,171,000  

Total HRA 12,034,200  

    

Total Funding for 2022/23 53,579,700 
 
 

3 A full list of the decisions and amendments are listed in Appendix 1. A detailed 
explanation for the major changes are given in the table below. 

4  

New/Amended Schemes £ 

Replacement Hardware Programme £15,000 

A virement from Phone System – Migration to Teams to enable 
purchase of additional laptops and 2 in 1 devices. 

 

Northgate – Single Use System £52,000 

To increase the scheme due to the extension of the project to 
November 2022, funded from a virement of £19k from Cloud 
Implementation and £33k from the Reinvestment Reserve. 

 

Digital Filing System – HRA Software £33,200 

Page 76



 

 

To add a new scheme approved by the SWAP Board on 13th 
September 2022. 

 

Various HRA Virements £520,000 

Heating increase £250k, Sheltered Housing Improvements  
reduce (£150k), Major Voids increase £140k, Kitchens reduce 
(£70k), Bathrooms reduce (£300k), Asbestos Removal 
increase £100k and Door Entry Systems increase £30k to 
enable the programme to progress where work is being 
identified. 

 

 

 

4. The Capital Plan is fully funded as per the table in paragraph 2 of this report. 
 

 

 
Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Details of Capital Plan Amendments 
Appendix 2 – Capital Plan 2022/23-2024/25 

 

 

Page 77



CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT 2022/23   Appendix 1

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

£ £ £

Capital Plan Amendment Report  - 15th September 2022- 53,513,500 10,520,600 8,099,000 

Email - A Khan 31st August 2022

Virement for purchase of additional laptops/2in1 devices:-

Phone System - Migration to Teams (15,000)

Replacement Hardware Programme - Block Sum 15,000 

Email - H Gretton 1st September 2022

Northgate - Single Use System - extension of project to November 2022 52,000 

Cloud Implementation - virement (19,000)

SWAP Board - 13th September 2022

Digital Filing System - HRA Software 33,200 

Email P Oliver - 13/10/22 - Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24

Housing Capital Technical Costs - based on revised officer time split 126,100 126,100 

Email P Oliver - 28/10/22 and 9/11/22 - Virements

Heating 250,000 

Sheltered Housing Improvements (150,000)

Major Voids 140,000 

Kitchens (70,000)

Bathrooms (300,000)

Asbestos Removal 100,000 

Door Entry Systems 30,000 

 
Update Report - Total 53,579,700 10,646,700 8,225,100 

Total of 3 Year Capital Plan (2022/23 to 2024/25) 72,451,500 

Page 78



Appendix 2

Scheme Details

Current 

Budget

Actual Spend 

31/10/22 Balance

Original 

Plan

Current 

Budget

Original 

Plan

Current 

Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PLAN

Live Schemes

Chief Executive 15,400 0 15,400 0 0 0 0

Commercial & Economic Development 2,001,500 24,835 1,976,665 750,000 750,000 120,000 120,000

Finance, Governance & Contracts 1,145,800 120,28
[...]
ousing Improvements 50,000 32,800 17,200 100,000 100,000 0 0

NG Z768Door Replacement 850,000 10,172 839,828 700,000 700,000 700,000 700,000

NG Z769Roofing Works & Insulation 920,000 10,321 909,679 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

NG Z770Major Structural Works 250,000 119,797 130,203 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

 General Capital Works

NG Z776Estate and External Works 205,000 2,320 202,680 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

P
age 83



BD Z857Housing Capital Technical Costs 312,000 0 312,000 312,000 438,100 312,000 438,100

NG Z378Door Entry Systems 230,000 694 229,306 27,000 27,000 27,000 27,000

LM Z760Acquisition of Affordable Housing to meet housing need 3,302,700 77,272 3,225,428 1,123,800 1,123,800 1,123,800 1,123,800

LM Z851Acquisition of Dwellings - S106 1,200 0 1,200 0 0 0 0

NG Z775Mobility Scooter Storage 15,000 0 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

DB Z867Delivery of Stock Condition Survey and Associated Costs 204,000 0 204,000 0 0 0 0

AS Z869Digital Filing - HRA Software 33,200 0 33,200 0 0 0 0

Sub-total Live Schemes  12,034,200 921,978 11,112,222 7,529,600 7,655,700 6,519,000 6,645,100

Housing & Wellbeing - HRA - Total 12,034,200 921,978 11,112,222 7,529,600 7,655,700 6,519,000 6,645,100

 

  

 

P
age 84



CABINET – 15TH DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Growth 
Lead Member: Councillor Bailey  

 
Part A 

 
MAKE THE SILEBY REVIEW NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval for the Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan to be 
‘made’ as part of the statutory development plan for the Sileby Neighbourhood Area. 
 
Recommendations   

 
1. That the Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ to confirm its status as part 

of the statutory development plan for Charnwood, in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 38(A) (4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 
 

2. That any minor amendments to the Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan can be 
made under delegated authority by the Head of Planning and Growth.  
 

Reasons   
 
1. To fulfil the legal duty to make the Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan part of the 

development plan for Charnwood. 
 

2. To enable minor amendments such as typographical errors or factual corrections 
to be made efficiently.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Localism Act (2011) introduced new provisions to allow local communities to 
prepare neighbourhood development plans and establish them as part of the statutory 
development plan alongside the relevant local plan and mineral and waste plan. 
Further direction has been provided by the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) with the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012 and subsequent amendments giving details on how 
neighbourhood plans are to be brought into effect. 
 
The support to be provided by Charnwood Borough Council for the delivery of 
neighbourhood plans was set out by a Cabinet resolution on 14th March 2013 (Minute 
121/13). The Charnwood Statement of Community Involvement (2021) sets out the 
Council’s commitment to neighbourhood planning. The adopted Charnwood Local Plan 
2011 to 2028 Core Strategy identifies opportunities that are available for communities 
to prepare neighbourhood plans and shape the future of development within their area. 
For example, by addressing specific, identified local housing or employment needs or 
by identifying land as Local Green Space. 
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
The Planning Practice Guidance states that where a local planning authority has the 
responsibility for the neighbourhood planning process, it should make every effort to 
conclude each stage promptly. Timely decision taking is important particularly at the 
start and the end of the process and certain decisions must be taken within prescribed 
time periods as set out in the Neighbourhood Planning (General) (Amendmen
[...]
a
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Waste Management Scrutiny Panel
	7 Draft General Fund and HRA 2023-24 Budgets
	8 Capital Plan Amendment Report
	9 Make Sileby Neighbourhood Plan
	Sileby Neighbourhood Plan Review Made Version November 2022.pdf (p.1-82)
	Appendix 1 - Site Assessment Report .pdf (p.83-168)
	Appendix 2 Environmental Inventory.pdf (p.169-184)
	Appendix 3- Buildings and structures of local significance.pdf (p.185-194)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 15th December 2022 
Published - 16th December 2022 

 

CABINET 
15TH DECEMBER 2022 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Baines, Bokor, Harper-Davies, 

Mercer, Poland, Rattray and Rollings 
  

Councillor Ward 
 

 Chief Executive 
Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 
Environment 
Head of Planning and Growth 
Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: None   
 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

40. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Disclosures were made as follows: 
  
(i)         by Councillors Barkley, Morgan and Poland – interests in respect of item 8 on the 

agenda (Draft General Fund and HRA 2023-24 Budgets) as members of 
Leicestershire County Council; 

(ii)       by Councillor Barkley – an interest in respect of item 8 on the agenda (Draft 
General Fund and HRA 2023-24 Budgets) as a member of Syston Town Council. 

 
41. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
No announcements were made. 
 

42. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 2022 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.  
 

43. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 15th December 2022 
Published - 16th December 2022 

 

 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

44. WASTE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources (MO) to 
consider the recommendations of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel (item 6 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
Councillor Ward, Chair of the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel, presented the 
recommendations of the Panel. 
  
The Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and Environment assisted with consideration 
of the report. 
  
The Waste Management Scrutiny Panel was thanked for its scrutiny of the matter, 
also all who had contributed to its work. 
  
RESOLVED that officers draft an action plan to provide details on how and when the 
officer recommendations arising from the Waste Management Scrutiny Panel will be 
delivered. 
  
Reason 
  
To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the recommendations of the Waste 
Management Scrutiny Panel. 
 

45. DRAFT GENERAL FUND AND HRA 2023-24 BUDGETS  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Finance setting out the projected base budget 
position for 2023/24 including service pressures and savings put forward for the year 
and providing the basis for the budget consultation (item 7 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
  
The Director Finance, Governance and Contracts and the Head of Finance assisted 
with consideration of the report. 
  
A typographical error was noted, agenda page 61, Table 1, first column, mid table, 
£000 Actual 22/22 should read £000 Actual 21/22. 
  
Officers were thanked for their work in producing the draft budgets.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the Cabinet endorses for consultation the draft General Fund and HRA 

Revenue Budgets for 2023/24 as set out in Tables 1 and 2 in the report; 
  
2.     that the Cabinet endorses for consultation the Loughborough Special Expense 

Budget and Levy for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
  



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 15th December 2022 
Published - 16th December 2022 

 

Reason 
  
1.&2.  To provide the opportunity for consultation on the General Fund and HRA 

budgets for the 2023/24 financial year.  
 

46. CAPITAL PLAN AMENDMENT REPORT  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Finance setting out changes to the 2022-2025 
Capital Plan and its financing (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Finance assisted with consideration of the report.  Noted that all reporting 
on the Capital Plan needed to differentiate clearly between live schemes, provisional 
schemes and schemes that were not within the Council’s control.    
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the current Capital Plan for 2022/23 - 2024/25, as amended by the changes 

shown in Appendix 1 to the report, in the budgeted sum of £72,451,500 be 
approved;  

  
2.     a virement of £15k from Phone System Teams migration to Replacement 

Hardware Programme to enable the purchase of additional laptops and 2 in1 
devices be approved; 

  
3.     increasing Northgate Single Use System by £52k funded from a virement of £19k 

from Cloud Implementation and £33k from Reinvestment Reserve to enable the 
extension of the project to November 2022 be approved; 

  
4.     adding a new HRA scheme for Digital Filing System – HRA Software £33.2k, 

funded from HRA Major Repair Allowance be approved; 
  
5.      that HRA virements be recommended to Council: to increase Heating Scheme 

£250k, reduce Sheltered Housing Improvements £150k, increase Major Voids 
£140k, reduce Kitchens £70k, reduce Bathrooms £300k,  increase Asbestos 
Removal £100k and increase Door Entry Systems £30k, to enable the 
programme to progress where work is being identified as part of Period 7 Capital 
Monitoring; 

  
6.     that replacement of Southfields Offices main building with LED lighting as part of 

a cost saving scheme, £85k from the Carbon Neutral Action Fund capital 
scheme, be noted; 

  
7.     that amendments be noted to the Capital Programme since the Leader Executive 

Decision published 20th September 2022. 
  
Reasons 
  
1.     To enable the current Capital Plan to be the basis for capital spending by the 

Council and so that schemes may proceed. 
  



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 15th December 2022 
Published - 16th December 2022 

 

2.     To enable the Replacement Hardware Programme budget to be available in 
2022/23. 

  
3.     To enable the Northgate Single Use System budget to be available in 2022/23. 
  
4.     To enable the Digital Filing System – HRA Software budget to be available in 

2022/23 from Major Repair reserve budget. 
  
5.     To enable the various HRA budgets to be available in 2022/23 to fund the 

virements. 
  
6.     To enable the LED project to be procured and implemented as per the Carbon 

Neutral Action Plan. 
  
7.     To note amendments to the Capital Programme since the Leader Executive 

Decision published 20th September 2022. 
 

47. MAKE SILEBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Planning and Growth seeking approval for the 
Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan to be ‘made’ as part of the statutory development 
plan for the Sileby Neighbourhood Area (item 9 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Head of Planning and Growth assisted with consideration of the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ to confirm its status as part 

of the statutory development plan for Charnwood, in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 38(A) (4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004; 

  
2.     that any minor amendments to the Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan can be 

made under delegated authority by the Head of Planning and Growth.  
  
Reasons   
  
1.     To fulfil the legal duty to make the Sileby Review Neighbourhood Plan part of the 

development plan for Charnwood. 
  
2.     To enable minor amendments such as typographical errors or factual corrections 

to be made efficiently. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillor Ward attended this meeting virtually. She was not taking decisions. 
 



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 15th December 2022 
Published - 16th December 2022 

 

2. The following officers listed as present attended this meeting virtually: Head of 
Finance, Democratic Services Manager. The remaining officers listed as present 
attended in person. 

 
3. The Democratic Services Manager attended this meeting in her role as Deputy 

Monitoring Officer. 
 

4. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council 
will come into effect at noon on Friday, 23rd December 2022 unless called in 
under Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
5. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary 

Council meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 23rd December 
2022. 

 
6. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next 

meeting of the Cabinet. 
 


